
2025 Kidney Kar Rally 
Bathurst to Dubbo via Port Macquarie 

6-13 September 2025 

 
Key Route Information 

Date Breakfast Lunch Stop Dinner & overnight 

Sat, 6th Sept N/A N/A Bathurst 

Sun, 7th Sept Bathurst Capertee Mudgee 

Mon, 8th Sept Mudgee Coolah Scone 

Tue, 9th Sept Scone Glouceser Port Macquarie 

Wed, 10th Sept N/A N/A Port Macquarie 

Thur, 11th Sept Port Macquarie Taylors Arm Grafton 

Fri, 12th Sept Grafton Glen Innes Inverell 

Sat, 13th Sept Inverell Gunnedah Dubbo 

 

Overnight Accommodation Suggestions 

Below is a selection of available accommodation options at each overnight stop. You can check the local 

accommodation directory or relevant tourist office for more options. 

* = Official’s Accommodation, G = Gear Truck Location 

Sat, 6th Sept - Bathurst 

Visitor Centre Contact: 1800 681 000 

Tourism Website: www.bathurstregion.com.au  

Accommodation Contact No Website 

Bathurst Motor Inn *G  (02) 6331 2222 www.bathurstmotorinn.com.au  

Heritage Inn Bathurst  (02) 6334 3433 www.inzgroup.com/heritage-inn-bathurst  

Encore Apartments  (02) 6333 6000 https://encoreapartments.com.au  

A Settler’s Cottage  (02) 6337 5111 
https://a-settlers-cottage-

accommodation.newsouthwaleshotels.net/en  

Littomore Hotel and Suites  (02) 6331 2211 
www.littomoresuites.com.au/littomore-suites-

bathurst  

Ben Chifley Motor Inn  (02) 6331 5055 www.benchifleymotorinn.com.au  

Quality Hotel Bathurst  (02) 6332 1800 https://qualityhotelbathurst.com.au  

Rydges Mount Panorama   (02) 6338 1888 
http://www.rydges.com/accommodation/regional-

nsw/mount-panorama-bathurst  

Country Lodge Motor Inn (02) 6331 4888 www.bathurstcountrylodge.com.au  

Panorama Motel  (02) 6331 2666 https://panoramabathurst.com.au  

NRMA Bathurst Panorama 

Holiday Park 
1800 669 911 http://www.nrmaparksandresorts.com.au/bathurst  

Sun, 7th Sept - Mudgee 

Visitor Centre Contact: (02) 6372 1020 

Tourism Website: www.visitmudgeeregion.com.au  

Accommodation Contact No Website 

Soldiers Motel *  (02) 6372 4399  www.soldiersmotel.com.au  

Mudgee Valley Park *G (02) 6372 1236 https://mudgeevalleypark.com.au     

Parkland Resort (02) 6372 4500 https://parklandsresort.com.au 
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The Clairfield Hotel (02) 6372 1122 www.theclairfieldhotel.com.au  

Central Motel Mudgee (02) 6372 2268 www.centralmotelmudgee.com  

The Horatio Motel Mudgee (02) 6372 7727 www.thehoratio.com.au  

Winning Post Motor Inn (02) 6372 3333 https://winningpostmotorinn.com.au  

Ningana Motel (02) 6372 1133 https://ninganamotel.com.au  

The Paragon Hotel (02) 6372 1313 www.hotelparagon.com.au  

Perry Street Hotel (02) 6372 7650 https://perrystreethotel.com.au  

Mudgee Riverside Park (02) 6372 2531 https://mudgeeriverside.com.au  

Mon, 8th Sept - Scone 

Visitor Centre Contact: (02) 6540 1300 

Tourism Website: https://upperhuntercountry.com  

Accommodation Contact No Website 

The Gable Inn * (02) 6545 9009 https://thegableinn.com.au  

Scone Motor Inn & 

Apartments 
(02) 6545 3079 https://sconemotorinn.com.au  

Colonial Motor Lodge (02) 6545 1700 https://colonialmotorlodge.com.au  

Airlie House Motor Inn (02) 6545 1488 https://www.airliehouse.com.au  

Royal Hotel Motel (02) 6545 1722 https://carillon-pufferfish-ttyl.squarespace.com  

Isis Motel (02) 6545 1100 https://isismotelscone.com.au  

Portman House (02) 6545 9726 www.portmanhouse.com.au  

Belmore Hotel (02) 7209 5477 https://thebelmore.com.au  

Scone Caravan Park (02) 6545 2024 www.sconecaravanpark.com.au  

Highway Caravan Park  (02) 6545 1078 www.highwaycaravanparkscone.com.au  

Gear Truck will be parked at the Scone RSL Club 

Tue, 9th Sept to Wed, 10th Sept - Port Macquarie 

Visitor Centre Contact: (02) 6581 8000 

Tourism Website: www.portmacquarieinfo.com.au 

Accommodation Contact No Website 

Macquarie Waters Boutique 

Hotel *G 
(02) 6584 5755 https://mwaters.com.au  

Comfort Resort Waters Edge (02) 6583 2955 www.watersedgeportmacquarie.com.au  

The Mid Pacific  (02) 6583 2166 https://themidpacific.com  

El Motor Inn (02) 6583 1944 https://elmotorinn.com.au  

NRMA Breakwall Holiday 

Park 
1800 636 454 www.nrmaparksandresorts.com.au/port-macquarie  

Surf Beach Motel (02) 6583 1303 https://surfbeachmotelport.com.au  

John Oxley Motel (02) 6588 8555 www.johnoxleymotel.top  

Rydges Hotel  (02) 6589 2888 
www.rydges.com/accommodation/port-macquarie-

nsw/port-macquarie  

Mantra The Observatory (02) 6586 8000 www.mantrahotels.com/mantra-the-observatory  

Ibis Styles  (02) 6583 1200 www.ibisstylespm.com.au  

East Port Motor Inn 0409 040 052 www.eastportmotorinn.com.au  

Palm Court Motor Inn  (02) 6583 5155 www.palmcourtmotorinn.com.au  

Thur, 11th Sept - Grafton 

Visitor Centre Contact: (02) 6643 0800 
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Tourism Website: www.myclarencevalley.com 

Accommodation Contact No Website 

Grafton Central Motel *G (02) 66421 944   www.graftoncentralmotel.com.au  

Civic Motel Grafton (02) 6642 4922 www.civicmotelgrafton.com.au  

Crown Hotel Motel (02) 6642 4000 https://crownhotelmotel.com  

Glenwood Tourist Park & 

Motel 
(02) 6642 3466 www.glenwoodtouristpark.com.au  

Grafton Hotel (02) 6642 2000 https://graftonhotel.com.au  

Fitzroy Motor Inn (02) 6642 4477 https://fitzroymotel.com.au  

Heritage River Motor Inn (02) 6643 2025 www.heritagerivermotorinn.com.au  

Abbey Motor Inn (02) 6642 6122 www.abbeymotorinn.com.au  

Quality Inn Grafton  (02) 6640 9100 
www.choicehotels.com/en-au/new-south-

wales/grafton/quality-inn-hotels/au131  

Hi-Way Motel Grafton (02) 9119 2335 www.hiwaymotelgrafton.com.au  

Grafton Sunset Caravan Park (02) 6642 3824 
www.caravancampingnsw.com/holiday-

parks/grafton-sunset-caravan-park  

Fri, 12th Sept - Inverell 

Visitor Centre Contact: (02) 6728 8161 

Tourism Website: www.inverell.com.au 

Accommodation Contact No Website 

Sapphire City Motor Inn * (02) 6722 2500 www.sapphirecitymotorinn.com.au  

Twin Swans Motel *G (02) 6722 2622 https://twinswansmotel.com.au  

Inverell Motel (02) 6722 2077 www.inverellmotel.com.au  

Cousins Motor Inn (02) 6722 3566 www.cousinsmotorinn.com.au  

Inverell RSM Club Motel (02) 6721 0072 www.rsmclubmotel.com.au  

Oxford on Otho (02) 6721 2637 www.oxfordonotho.com.au  

Top of the Town Motel (02) 6722 4044 www.topofthetowninverell.com.au  

Inverell Terrace Motor Lodge (02) 6722 5200 www.inverellterrace.com.au  

Royal Hotel Motel Inverell (02) 6722 2811 www.royalhotelmotelinverell.com.au  

Inverell Caravan Park (02) 6722 3036 https://inverellcaravanpark.com.au  

Sapphire City Caravan Park  (02) 6722 1830 www.sapphirecitycaravanpark.com.au  

Sat, 13th Sept - Dubbo 

Visitor Centre Contact: (02) 6801 4450 

Tourism Website: https://dubboregion.com.au  

Accommodation Contact No Website 

Dubbo RSL Motel *G (02) 6884 9099 https://dubborslmotel.com.au  

Green Gables Motel (02) 6882 5588 
https://green-gables-

motel.newsouthwaleshotels.net/en  

Comfort Inn Dubbo City (02) 6882 7033 
www.choicehotels.com/en-au/new-south-

wales/dubbo/comfort-inn-hotels/au123  

The Oxley Motel Dubbo (02) 6882 4444 www.oxleydubbo.com.au  

Orana Motel (02) 6882 7888 www.oranamotel.com.au  

Atlas Motel (02) 6882 7244 www.atlasmotel.com.au  

The Aberdeen Motel (02) 6884 1700 
https://southerncrossmotelgroup.com.au/portfolio-

item/dubbo-accommodation-aberdeen-motel  
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Golden West Motor Inn (02) 6882 2822 www.goldenwestmotorinn.com.au  

Centre Point Motel (02) 6882 7644 
https://centrepoint-motel-

2.newsouthwaleshotels.net/en  

Australian Heritage Motor 

Inn 
(02) 6884 1188 www.australianheritagemotorinn.com.au  

NRMA Dubbo Holiday Park 1800 824 820 www.nrmaparksandresorts.com.au/dubbo  

Discovery Parks – Dubbo 1800 033 072 
www.discoveryholidayparks.com.au/caravan-

parks/new-south-wales/central/orana-dubbo  
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